the procedure in question was highlighted, as well as to communicate future management about 

the decision. 

With regard to the application of fines, this sanction was verified in almost all decisions, 

ranging from R$ 500.00 (five hundred reais) to R$ 1,500.00 (one thousand five hundred reais). 

The setting of debit was also applied, although in smaller numbers, emphasizing that there are 

specific situations that justify its applicability, and the correct reasoning was verified in cases 

in which the debit was fixed during the judgment of the management accounts.